
SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL AGENDA 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 

606 MOUNTAINVIEW SQUARE 
ON SUNDAY, MAY 5, 2019 AT 5:00 PM

1. Call to Order

2. Public Input / Questions on Agenda Items

3. Media Inquiries - For Clarification Only

4. Adoption of Agenda

5. Budget Discussion
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2018
Budget

2019
Budget $ Change % Change

Revenue
Taxation and grants in lieu 26,533,862  27,907,720 1,373,857    5.2%
Utility Tax 403,099       382,237 (20,862)        -5.2%
Sale of Services 1,238,882    1,310,552 71,669         5.8%
Water Utility Rates 637,074       642,074 5,000           0.8%
Revenue from own sources 578,355       1,454,752 876,397       151.5%
Return on investments 434,000       484,000 50,000         11.5%
Contributions from other governments 540,393       597,347 56,954         10.5%

Total Revenue 30,365,665  32,778,680 2,413,015    7.9%
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2018
Budget

2019
Budget $ Change % Change

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
General Government 5,183,610 5,507,007 323,397       6.2%
Council 268,697 307,925 39,228         14.6%
Administration 474,848 489,848 15,000         3.2%
Corporate Services 1,046,925 1,112,197 65,272         6.2%
Finance, Purchasing, Stores 1,466,999 1,501,568 34,569         2.4%
Information Technology 293,665 276,848 (16,817)        -5.7%
Grants 1,632,476 1,818,621 186,145       11.4%

Protective Services 6,477,035 6,914,136 437,101       6.7%
RCMP 2,547,959 2,612,436 64,477         2.5%
Fire Department 3,419,033 3,642,000 222,967       6.5%
Building/Bylaw 283,227 430,000 146,773       51.8%
Animal Control 226,816 229,700 2,884           1.3%

Public Works 8,032,272 8,264,104 231,832       2.9%
PWY - Roads and Streetlights 4,416,639 4,473,879 57,240         1.3%
Public Transport 780,888 834,515 53,627         6.9%
Traffic lights, signs, bridges 155,573 135,500 (20,073)        -12.9%
Building 517,242 503,300 (13,942)        -2.7%
Landscaping & Grass Management 347,730 331,000 (16,730)        -4.8%
Sewer Operations 581,010 608,010 27,000         4.6%
Water Operations 1,102,144 1,243,500 141,356       12.8%
Cemetery Operations 131,046 134,400 3,354           2.6%

Engineering 1,458,364 1,944,230 485,866       33.3%
Engineering 840,072 937,200 97,128         11.6%
Landfill / Residental Refuse Collection 618,292 1,007,030 388,738       62.9%

Community Planning & Development 492,059 584,000 91,941         18.7%

Economic Development 636,440 703,167 66,727         10.5%
Economic Development 523,273 567,050 43,777         8.4%
Chamber of Commerce 113,167 136,117 22,950         20.3%

Recreation and Cultural Services 5,531,059 5,699,722 168,664       3.0%
Recreation Facilities & Parks 5,028,012 5,199,177 171,165       3.4%
Kitimat Youth Centre 125,834 128,903 3,070           2.4%
Gardening 272,240 261,642 (10,598)        -3.9%
Community Promotion 104,973 110,000 5,027           4.8%

Transfer to Reserves 464,875 782,544 317,669       68.3%

Total Expenses 28,275,714 30,398,911 2,123,197    7.5%
Without Landfill & Residential Collection 27,657,422 29,391,881 1,734,459    6.3%

2,379,769 Currently to Capital Budget
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Approved 2019 CAPITAL BUDGET 
Carryover FIRST REVISED REVENUE ORIGINAL
New 2019 YEAR IN Reserve Grant/Loan Capital Plan WO Spent in

Was an alternative project in 2018 BUDGET REQUEST FUND 2017/2018  REQUEST

ITEMS PROPOSED 

FIRE DEPARTMENT
Engine 11 - Year 2 of 2 (carryover/C/O) (vehicle ordered) 2017 477,546 0 477,546 1 477,546 924033 422,454       450,000
Radio Communications Coverage up-grade 2019 800,000 0 800,000 1 800,000 800,000
SCBA Compressor Retro Fit 2019 15,000 15,000 0 0 0 15,000
Forestry Pump Replacement 2019 15,000 15,000 1 15,000 15,000

Total Fire Department 1,307,546 30,000 1,277,546 0 1,292,546 422,454 1,280,000

RCMP DETACHMENT
Fire sprinkler control panel replacement - RCMP (BAS)(C/O) 2018 6,837 0 6,837 0 0 622114 23,163         30,000
RCMP GFCI Outlet & Breaker Upgrade 2019 3,000 3,000 0 0 3,000
RCMP Gutter Replacement (BAS)(C/O) 2017 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 622112 - 10,000

Total RCMP 19,837 3,000 16,837 0 0 23,163 43,000

ANIMAL CONTROL AND WELFARE
Cat Room upgrades (C/O) 2011 4,555 0 4,555 0 0 622005 3,445 8,000

Total Animal Control and Welfare 4,555 0 4,555 0 0 3,445 8,000

MUSEUM & LIBRARY
Museum - Waterproof Boiler Room floor - Library (BAS)(C/O) 2018 13,000 0 13,000 0 0 621044 13,000
Museum - Purchase 1 carved piece from Haisla Artist Burton Amos 2018 1,500 0 1,500 0 621045 - 1,500
Museum - Plexiglas replacement tops for temporary exhibition base 2018 1,000 0 1,000 0 621046 - 1,500
Museum - Redesign back room space 2019 7,000 7,000 0 0 7,000
Museum - Staff Entrance Door 2019 3,000 3,000 0 0 3,000
Museum - Honorarium for Lyle Wilson, Haisla artist 2019 3,000 3,000 0 0 3,000
Museum - 2 Air Conditioners 2019 2,500 2,500 0 0 2,500
Museum - 2 Office Chairs 2019 850 850 0 0 850
Library front entrance improvements 2019 12,000 12,000 0 0 0 12,000
Library - Fire Alarm Panel 2019 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0 10,000
MET - Capital Grant 2019 57,000 57,000 0 57,000
Museum Lift (C/O) 2018 273,126 0 193,126 80,000 621043 26,874         160,000

Total Museum and Library 383,976 95,350 208,626 80,000 0 26,874 271,350

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

PC Upgrades & 2x server replacements (Tam & Firehall) 2019 125,000 0 125,000 1 125,000 - 125,000
Shelving Fixes in Back Room and Offices 2019 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 20,000
Desk Replacements - Ergnomics - 7 Desks 2019 24,500 24,500 0 0 0 24,500

Total General Government 169,500 44,500 125,000 125,000 0 169,500

LEISURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

RIVERLODGE

R/L - Ergonomic Redesign of Front Desk 2018 10,500 0 10,500 0 0 0 10,500
R/L - Universal Washroom 2019 20,000 0 20,000 0 0 0 20,000
R/L - Commercial Dishwasher and Dishes for Community Kitchen 2018 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0
R/L - LED Lighting Upgrade 2019 17,571 17,571 0 0 0 0 17,571
R/L - Concrete Lined Hot Water Tank 2019 60,000 0 60,000 0 0 0 26,530

RADLEY & HIRSCH CREEK PARKS

Camp Ground Registration Software 2019 47,500 47,500 0 0 0 0 47,500
Park - Hirsch Creek Park Gate Move 2019 8,000 8,000 0 0 0 8,000
Radley Park Annual Improvements 2019 30,000 30,000 0 0 0 0 30,000

03/05/2019
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Approved 2019 CAPITAL BUDGET 
Carryover FIRST REVISED REVENUE ORIGINAL
New 2019 YEAR IN Reserve Grant/Loan Capital Plan WO Spent in

Was an alternative project in 2018 BUDGET REQUEST FUND 2017/2018  REQUEST
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TAMITIK ARENA
TAM - Refurbish Scoreclock 2019 20,000 0 20,000 0 0 0 20,000
TAM - Structural Review of Spalled & Cracked Concrete (BAS)(C/O) 2017 4,458 0 4,458 0 0 627059 2,042 6,500
TAM - Local Repairs, Reseal Concrete Block Walls (BAS)(C/O) 2017 31,710 0 31,710 0 0 627060 - 64,635
TAM - Roof Replacement - Flat lower concourse roofs (BAS)(C/O) 2018 99,426 0 99,426 0 0 0 627076 574 100,000
TAM - Replace Electrical panels (downstairs by Janitors room) 2019 35,000 0 35,000 0 0 0 35,000

TAMITIK POOL
Pool - Lighting Upgrade - LED (BAS) 2019 253,445 0 253,445 1 253,445 253,445

KITIMAT ICE RINK

KIR - Under floor board sleepers and supports 2019 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 0 50,000
KIR - Fire Alarm 2019 75,000 0 75,000 0 0 0 75,000
KIR - Roof Replacement - flat east & west elevated roof(BAS)(C/O) 2018 149,348 0 149,348 0 0 0 627078 - 149,348
KIR - Replace Deteriorated Fasteners Metal Roof (BAS)(C/O) 2017 11,000 0 11,000 0 0 0 627069 13,385         25,500

GARDENING PROJECTS

Invasive Plants 2019 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0 10,000

OUTDOORS

Bear Aware Program 2019 32,000 32,000 0 0 0 0 32,000
Electronic Sign 2019 120,000 120,000 0 0 1 120,000 120,000
Dog Park (C/O) 2018 36,920 0 36,920 0 1 36,920 971910 85,680         122,600
Shoreline Protection - Radley Park (C/O) 2018 1,937,674 0 1,937,674 1 1,937,674 971909 62,326         1,501,500
Park - Forest Hill Heights 2019 60,000 60,000 0 0 1 60,000 60,000
Additional Campsites - Radley Park 2018 80,000 0 80,000 1 80,000 80,000
Haisla Tree Removal for view improvement (C/O) 2018 49,214 0 49,214 0 0 0 627070 786 50,000

Total Leisure Services 3,258,766 335,071 2,923,695 0 2,488,039 164,793 2,915,629

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Minette Bay West Construction - Phase 1 (C/O) 2018 723,920 0 623,920 100,000 1 723,920 971908 76,080         800,000
Leisure Services Master Plan (C/O)(started) 2012 10,697 0 10,697 0 0 627054 11,089         30,000
Wayfinding (C/O) (started) 2017 71,597 0 33,597 38,000 0 0 626027 3,053 74,650
Community Energy & Emissions Plan 2019 5,000 5,000 0 0 0 0 5,000
Housing Action Plan 2019 70,000 0 70,000 0 0 0 70,000
Downtown Design Guidelines Update (C/O) 2017 72,000 0 22,000 50,000 0 0 626026 39,600         50,000
Land Constraint & Suitability Douglas Channel West 2017 100,000 0 20,000 80,000 0 0 626024 43,412         100,000
Kitimat Parking Study 2017 52,000 0 52,000 0 0 0 626025 - 20,000
Minette Bay Causeway Breach (C/O) 2018 15,474 0 15,474 0 0 0 57350 3,526 19,000

Total Planning 1,120,688 5,000 847,688 268,000 723,920 176,761 1,168,650

ENGINEERING/ OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT
TRANSPORTATION AND OTHERS
Road Safety Program (LNGC Impact) Update Signs & Traffic Study 2019 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 0 - 50,000
Walkways 2019 470,000 70,000 0 400,000 1 470,000 936010 470,000
Cross Walks - Warning Signals Upgrade 2019 50,000 50,000 0 1 50,000 50,000
GIS Implementation (C/O) (started) 14/15/16 5,500 0 5,500 1 5,500 050301 50,000
Plotter 2019 20,000 20,000 0 1 20,000 935205 35,000
Engineering Design & Construction Specifications 2019 35,000 35,000 0 1 35,000 35,000
Citizen Request Software (MAIS) 2019 10,000 10,000 0 1 10,000 10,000
Grouse Outfall Repair and Monitor (Walkway) 2019 100,000 0 100,000 1 100,000 100,000
Flood Level Mapping 2019 75,000 0 0 75,000 1 75,000 75,000
Lighted Snowflake Sign 2019 32,000 32,000 0 0 1 32,000 32,000
LED Lighting Strategy & Design Specifications 2019 30,000 30,000 0 1 30,000 30,000
Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Program 2019 695,000 0 695,000 1 695,000 Misc 695,000
2018 Equipment Restructure (C/O) 2018 987,000 0 987,000 0 1 987,000 Misc 987,000
Traffic Control Camera 2016 142,179 28,057 89,122 25,000 0 0 623605 7,821 28,943

03/05/2019
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Approved 2019 CAPITAL BUDGET 
Carryover FIRST REVISED REVENUE ORIGINAL
New 2019 YEAR IN Reserve Grant/Loan Capital Plan WO Spent in

Was an alternative project in 2018 BUDGET REQUEST FUND 2017/2018  REQUEST
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2,701,679 275,057 1,926,622 500,000 12 2,509,500 7,821 2,647,943

SEWER UTILITY
Sanitary Trestle Structural Assessment (C/O) 2018 35,000 0 35,000 0 0 0 624007 - 35,000
PCC Brushing 2019 60,000 60,000 0 0 0 0 60,000
Sanitary Sewer Siphon Relining(C/O) - needs access road 2018 0 0 0 1 0 624006 64,761          200,000
Storm & Sanitary Sewer Relining 2019 50,000 0 50,000 0 50,000
Dunn Street Syphon Acess Road 2019 150,000 0 150,000 0 0 150,000
Trestles Repair (Yr 1 of 2) 2019 75,000 0 75,000 0 0 75,000
Sewer Master Plan 2019 15,000 0 15,000 0 0 15,000
Baxter Lift Station Upgrade (C/O) was Gyrfalcon 2018 150,000 0 150,000 1 150,000 624010 - 150,000

535,000 60,000 475,000 0 150,000 64,761 735,000

BUILDINGS

City Hall ceiling light replacement-partial(C/O) 2013 20,000 0 20,000 0 0 621007 - 35,000
Courthouse Lighting Upgrade (C/O) 2015 10,000 0 10,000 1 10,000 621021 - 10,000
City Hall replace Breaker Panel (C/O) 2013 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 621008 - 10,000
Chamber of Commerce Roof 2019 100,000 0 100,000 0 0 - 100,000
Old Humane Society Roof 2019 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 50,000
Courthouse HVAC 2019 80,000 0 80,000 0 0 - 80,000
Hazardous Materials Study - rcmp/pwy/museum/cl2/Hum Society 2018 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 621042 - 50,000

320,000 0 320,000 0 10,000 0 335,000

ENVIRONMENTAL / OTHER

Haisla Bridge Replacement Study (C/O) (started) 2017 476,919 0 476,919 0 0 0 623604 23,081         65,000
Land Clearing and Preparation (C/O) 2018 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 0 911014 50,000
Waste Management Study - Recycling & Organics 2019 75,000 75,000 0 0 0 623103 75,000
Public Outreach - Recycling and Organics 2019 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 50,000
Power Service, Lighting, Gate & Signal - Landfill 2019 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 50,000
Recycling Initiatives 2019 300,000 300,000 0 0 0 300,000
Climate Change Consultant Plan and adapt 2019 144,000 24,000 0 120,000 0 0 144,000
Chamber of Commerce Accessibility 2019 26,500 26,500 0 0 0 0 26,500
Chamber of Commerce Band Stand 2019 29,640 29,640 0 0 0 0 29,640
Kitimat Air Park Upgrades (Conditional on other funding) 2019 324,375 324,375 0 0 0 0 324,375

1,526,434 879,515 526,919 120,000 0 23,081 1,114,515

WATER UTILITY
Pump 6B/Backup Power Design (Water Intake)(C/O)(started) 2015 285,991 0 43,892 242,099 1 285,991 052114 444,009        100,000
Pumphouse Alarms - SCADA (C/O) 2016 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 0 624002 - 10,000
Pumphouse SCADA Control Antenna (C/O)(started) 2015 32,374 0 3,173 29,201 1 32,374 603003 17,626         50,000
Pumphouse 3 decommission (C/O) 2018 25,000 0 25,000 0 624008 - 50,000
Water System Assessment Report (C/O) 2018 106,640 0 106,640 0 0 603005 13,360         120,000
Water Supply Improvements - Forest Avenue (C/O) 2018 155,000 0 155,000 0 1 155,000 624009 - 155,000
Lead Sampling Program Public Outreach 2019 40,000 40,000 0 0 0 40,000
Water Main Pigging 2019 75,000 0 75,000 0 0 0 75,000
Water Modelling (Fire Flows & Chlorine) 2019 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 50,000

780,005 40,000 468,705 271,300 473,365 474,995 650,000

Total Engineering Services 5,813,118 1,254,572 3,667,246 891,300 3,142,865 570,658 5,432,458

TOTAL CAPITAL 12,127,985 1,767,492 9,121,193 1,239,300 7,772,369 1,388,147 11,338,587

ALLOWANCE FROM OPERATIONS- 2019 2,379,769

Funding Surplus -612,277 273,396 0.00%

Remaining government grant for infrastructure 1,038,000
History of Budget Allocation to Capital: 2013 2,615,297 3.00%

2014 2,367,445 Tax Increase to Balance 5.00%
2015 2,104,337 3.00% 4,768,119
2016 1,994,309

03/05/2019
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Approved 2019 CAPITAL BUDGET 
Carryover FIRST REVISED REVENUE ORIGINAL
New 2019 YEAR IN Reserve Grant/Loan Capital Plan WO Spent in

Was an alternative project in 2018 BUDGET REQUEST FUND 2017/2018  REQUEST
329
330

2017 912,502

2018 2,416,046

03/05/2019
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Approved 2019 CAPITAL BUDGET 
Carryover FIRST REVISED REVENUE ORIGINAL
New 2019 YEAR IN Reserve Grant/Loan Capital Plan WO Spent in

Was an alternative project in 2018 BUDGET REQUEST FUND 2017/2018  REQUEST
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Alternate Project Initiatives - Not in 2019 Budget

Riverbank Accretion Survey Phase 1 2017 48,571 48,571 0 0 0 50,000
Riverbank Accretion Survey Phase 2 2017 146,667 146,667 0 0 0 145,238
Forest Ave Lot - PWY laydown area 2019 50,000 50,000 0 1 50,000 50,000
Lahakas/Quatsino W/W Connection Phase 3 (C/O) 2016 550,000 550,000 0 1 550,000 510,000
Pool - Climbing Wall 2019 35,000 35,000 0 0 0 35,000
KIR - Repave back roadway 2019 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 50,000
KIR - Electrical Panels and MCC 2019 250,000 250,000 0 0 1 250,000 250,000
R/L - Programmers Office Window 2019 8,000 8,000 0 0 0 0 8,000
R/L - Senior Centre Window Replacement (BAS) 2019 27,753 27,753 0 0 0 0 27,753
R/L - Tennis Court Lighting 2019 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 0 20,000
R/L - Replacement of domestic water plumbing 2019 288,330 288,330 0 0 1 288,330 288,330
Park - Roy Wilcox Neighbourhood 2019 200,000 200,000 0 0 1 200,000 200,000
R/L - Exterior Sealant Replacement (BAS) (C/O) 2018 16,685 0 16,685 0 0 0 627073 244 16,929
R/L - Replace Expansion Tank (BAS) 2018 5,202 0 5,202 0 0 0 627074 - 10,000
TAM - Expansion Tank Replacement 2019 7,428 7,428 0 0 0 0 7,428
TAM - Replace Alum Windows above Racquetball Crts (BAS) (C/O) 2019 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 627063 50,000
Pool - 1 Meter Diving Board Replacement 2019 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 10,000
Fully Accessible Hiking Trail - Hirsch Creek North 2019 60,000 60,000 0 0 0 0 60,000
Heron Wading Pool Refurbishment 2019 300,000 300,000 0 1 300,000 300,000
Greening of Lower City Centre Parking Lot 2019 15,000 15,000 0 0 0 0 15,000
Kitimat Sign in Flowers 2019 30,000 30,000 0 0 0 0 30,000
Downtown Core Beautification 2019 10,000 10,000 0 0 1 10,000 10,000
Fast Response Truck and POD system 2019 350,000 350,000 1 350,000 350,000
Road Program - Wakashan (Option 1) 2019 2,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,000,000 1 2,500,000 2,500,000
Road Program - Wakashan and Haisla Overlay (Option 2)????? 2019 1,010,000 202,000 0 808,000 1 1,010,000 1,010,000
Pool - Set up Reserve for main pool (9 years?) 2018 200,000 200,000 0 1 200,000 627071 - 200,000
Museum - Building a Reserve for New Building 2019 50,000 50,000 0 0 50,000
Power - Lower City Centre 2018 50,000 50,000 0 0 1 50,000 100,000
Recycling Building (shell only) 2016 1,676,829 26,829 0 1,650,000 Debt Financed 1,650,000
Paint water tanks 2018 200,000 200,000 0 0 0 450,000
RCMP elec Panels to genset 2018 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 20,000
Traffic Head Upgrade 2018 40,000 40,000 0 0 1 40,000 40,000
Cable car water sample station 2018 12,000 12,000 0 0 12,000
Mountain View Housing Society Fund Application 2017 975,000 857,000 118,000 0 0 1,000,000
Electrical upgrade - FD (Phase 1 of 5 ) (BAS) 2018 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 25,000
LED Lighting upgrade - RCMP (Phase 1 of 2 )(BAS) 2018 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 20,000
Nechako underpass light upgrade 2018 15,000 15,000 0 0 15,000
Building Maintenance Management System 2018 15,000 15,000 0 0 0 15,000
Beautification Study & Cost Estimates (underground services) 2018 10,000 10,000 10,000
GPS - Engineering Equipment 2018 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 50,000
R/L -  Covered Area by Soccer Field 2016 45,000 45,000 0 0 0 45,000
Fence replacement /repair old SPCA building 2018 25,000 25,000 0 25,000
Fire Hall Capital Maintenance 2018 35,000 35,000 0 1 35,000 - 35,000
Pool  - Deck Flooring 2018 125,000 125,000 0 0 0 125,000
New Digital Marquis Board 2018 50,000 50,000 0 0 1 50,000 50,000
DDC (Direct Digital Control)System Upgrade (Courthouse/Library) 2018 20,000 20,000 0 0 20,000
PWY - Metal Storage 2018 15,000 15,000 0 0 15,000
Gander Walkway removal 2018 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 100,000
Wakashan Pedestrian Realm Improvements 2017 272,000 262,000 0 10,000 1 272,000 10,000
Development Potential Assessment -740 Lahakas 2018 20,000 20,000 626028 - 20,000

03/05/2019
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2017 19,449,816

2018 16,918,005

2019 11,580,395

2020 5,723,732

2021 8,802,954

2022 11,487,459

2023 10,236,746
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Work Order Dec-31 Dec-31 Dec-31

2017 Add Subtract 2018 Add Subtract 2019

FUND 1: GENERAL

SURPLUS - ACCUMULATED 1-9000-00-910 6,025,440-  1,820,000       4,205,440-      800,000          3,405,440-  Will be as Income Summary generates

RESERVE FOR FUTURE EXPENDITURES
Account 1-8900-00-800

MOUNTAIN VIEW SQUARE LOT#4 911002 25,000-  25,000-  25,000-  
WAKASHAN MAIN STREET 500,000-  500,000-  500,000-  
MINETTE BAY ROAD RESERVE 898,000-  - 76,106 821,894-  623,920          197,974-  To MBW work Sep07
MUSEUM BUILDING EXTERIOR-LEAK STUDY 913004 15,000-  15,000 - - No action
CAT ROOM UPGRADES 622004 4,555-  4,555-  4,555 0 Spent on Washer
CROSSWALK AT NALABILA AND WAKITA 623009 10,000-  10,000 - - No work on it
TV COVERAGE FOR COUNCIL MEETINGS 481 481 481 redirected
RADLEY PARK ARMOURING OR SITE DEVELOPMENT 146,942-  146,942-  146,942-  
RCMP FURNITURE 1,960-  1,960-  1,960-  
LIBRARY PASSAGEWAY CLADDING 621002 30,000-  30,000-  30,000-  
LIBRARY OUTSIDE PAINTING 621006 44,321-  44,321-  44,321-  leave till 2021 as per MM, WSP Report
WAKASHAN ROAD UPGRADE PLAN 623002 9,500-  9,500-  9,500-  redirected
SIDEWALK PROGRAM 936010 556,463-  300,000          256,463-     256,463-  
TRAFFIC HEAD UPGRADE 623004 28,943-  7,821 21,122-       21,122 - Partially done in 2018
CITY HALL CEILING LIGHTS 621007 31,900-  31,900-  31,900-  Left for phase 3
PUMPHOUSE ALARMS - SCADA (CARRY-OVER) 624002 10,000-  10,000-  10,000 - Work in 2018
HAISLA BEAUTIFICATION 626002 9,563-  9,563-  9,563-  
GIS MODELLING 050301 32,000-  8,557-   25,689 14,868-     5,500 9,368-  
CABLECAR PARK PHASE 1 971905 57,669-  57,669 - - Complete
CABLECAR PARK PHASE 2 9,637-  9,637 - 
OCP MASTER PLAN (Now Minette Bay) 057300/105 15,603-       15,603-  15,603-  Work partly done in 2017
LS MASTER PLAN 627054 23,361-  11,088 12,273-     10,697 1,576-  
CEMETERY HEDGE 607001 12,692-  12,692-  12,692-  
KFD TRAINING GROUND PROJECT 622408 100,000-  - 100,000-     - 100,000-     
RCMP BLDG WINDOWS UPGRADE 622106 10,000-  10,000-  10,000-  Will be done eventually, use $5 K for door
RCMP EXTERIOR STAIRS UPGRADE 622107 7,360-  7,360-  7,360-  Work partly done in 2017
PEDESTRIAN WAYFINDING 626021 31,597-  31,597-  31,597-  
RELINING GOOSE CR CULVERT 623601 60,000-  60,000-  60,000-  
FOREST AVE UPGRADING 623010 21,469-  21,469-  21,469-  
SCADA CONTROL ANTENAE 603003 3,173-  3,173-  3,173-  
PAINTING OF CHLORINATOR WALLS 603001 5,665-  5,665-  5,665-  Available
LOBBYIST-SERVICE PROVIDER 90,000-  - 90,000-     - 90,000-     
RADLEY RIVERBANK STUDY 627049 21,533-  21,533-  21,533-  
PCC RETROFIT 051936 275,797-  275,797          - - Complete
Redirected - Upgrade MMC2 (WSP) 49,149-  49,149 - - 
Redirected - Alum Windows above Raquetball Crts 24,813-  24,813-  24,813-  
Redir TMTK - Local Repairs, Reseal Concrete Block Walls (WSP)627060 64,635-  64,635-  31,710 32,925-  
Redirected - Hedge at Cemetery 13,089-  13,089-  13,089-  
RCMP Gutter 622112 10,000-  10,000-  10,000 - 
RCMP Expansion Tank 622113 8,000-  8,000-  8,000-  
Museum Telephone System 621038 5,000-  5,000 - - 
Painting of Riverlodge Siding 627055 1,016-  1,016-  1,016-  
RL Portable Wheelchair Ramp 627057 5,000-  5,000 - - 
DC West Master Plan 626024 80,028-  43,412 36,616-       20,000 16,616-  
Downtown Parking Study 626025 20,000-  55,000-     75,000-  74,000 1,000-  CPD is asking for this to go to downtown design

20192018

PAGE 1 of 3

APPENDIX E 11



03/05/2019 DISTRICT OF KITIMAT

RESERVES AND RESERVE FUNDS 2019
E

3
4

B C D E F G H I J K L N
Work Order Dec-31 Dec-31 Dec-31

2017 Add Subtract 2018 Add Subtract 2019

20192018

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105

Downtown Design Guidelines Update 626026 22,000-  22,000 - $22,000 transferred to Downtown Design
Wayfinding 626027 40,000-  40,000-  33,597 6,403-  
Vehicle GPS 935501 15,000-  15,000-  15,000-  
Museum Lift 621043 80,000-  80,000-  80,000 - 
Radley Park - Shoreline Protection 971909 1,046,074-  891,600-   1,937,674-     1,937,674       - 
Haisla Tree Removal 627070 50,000-  785 49,215-       49,214 1-  
Water System Assessment Report 603005 120,000-  13,360 106,640-         106,640          - 
Water Supply Improvement - Forest Ave 155,000-  155,000-  155,000          - 
Radio Communications Coverage Upgrade - 800,000-      800,000          - From Surplus
TAM-Roof Replacement - Flat lower concourse roofs 100,000-  100,000-  99,426 574-  
Tsimshian Traffic Loop Wiring - 21,122-        21,122 - 
Dog Park 36,920-  36,920-  36,920 - 
Minette Bay Causeway Breach - 15,474-        15,474 - 
Museum - Carved Piece B. Amos - 1,500-      1,500 - 
Museum - Plexiglas replacement tops - 1,000-      1,000 - 
Museum - office furniture - 1,300-      1,300 - 
Museum - Map Cabinet - 1,800-      1,800 - 
Provincial One-Time Infrastructure Grant 1,556,000-  518,000          1,038,000-  

SUBTOTAL -3,425,315 -1,661,188 13,913 -5,072,590 -2,420,196 4,692,171 -2,800,615

Account 1-8900-00-801

RESERVE FOR SNOW CLEARING 519,000-  519,000-  519,000-  

Account 1-8900-00-803

RESERVE FOR LARGE EQUIPMENT 1,566,948-  536,712-   1,173,016       930,644-         765,000-  1,682,000       13,644-  

Account 1-8900-00-804 - - - 
RESERVE FOR FIRE EQUIPMENT 913,882-  234,000-   424,454          723,428-         234,000-  477,546          479,882-  

Account 1-8900-00-805

RESERVE FOR LARGE EQUIPMENT - LEISURE 30,301-  30,000-     60,301-  30,000-  90,301-  

Account 1-8900-00-806 - - - 
RESERVE FOR COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 389,310-  70,000-     459,310-  70,000-  217,735          311,575-  

SUBTOTAL RFFE -12,870,627 -2,531,900 3,431,383 -11,970,712 -3,519,196 7,869,452 -7,620,456

FUND 2: SEWER

Account 2-9000-00-910

SURPLUS 617,735-  617,735-  375,470-  450,000          543,205-  
Account 2-8900-00-800

RESERVE FOR FUTURE EXPENDITURES-SEWER 209,494-  209,494-  209,494-  
RFFE - YUKON/KULDO LS PAINTING & ROOFING WO 624001 20,350-  20,350-  20,350-  

SANITARY TRESTLE JOINT REPAIRS 31,182-  31,182-  31,182-  
261,026-  261,026-  261,026-  

Account 2-8900-00-850

RESERVE FOR BYLAW 1660 IMPROVEMENTS 250,800-  7,000-   257,800-  257,800-  

SUBTOTAL -1,239,451 -7,000 0 -1,136,561 -375,470 450,000 -1,062,031

PAGE 2 of 3
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03/05/2019 DISTRICT OF KITIMAT

RESERVES AND RESERVE FUNDS 2019
E

3
4

B C D E F G H I J K L N
Work Order Dec-31 Dec-31 Dec-31

2017 Add Subtract 2018 Add Subtract 2019

20192018

106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132

FUND 3: WATER

3-9000-00-910

SURPLUS 96,488-  - 96,488-     28,173 68,315-  
Account 3-8900-00-800

PUMP 6B/BACKUP POWER DESIGN 107,500-  63,608 43,892-       43,892 - 
- - - 

Account 3-8900-00-840

RESERVE FOR HYDRANT CAPITAL EXPENSE 10,047-  10,047-  10,047-  

SUBTOTAL -214,035 0 63,608 -150,427 0 72,065 -78,362

RESERVE FUNDS
FUND 6-9000-00-910

ROADS & BRIDGES - CAPITAL 1,360,793-  63,668.00-    1,424,461-  65,000.00-  476,919          1,012,542-  
- - - 

BUILDINGS - CAPITAL 1,813,440-  30,145.00-    1,169,136       674,449-         573,917.00-  1,002,757       245,609-  
LAND - CAPITAL 1,736,563-  60,971.00-    433,403          1,364,131-      50,000.00-  50,000 1,364,131-  
AFFORDABLE HOUSING RESERVE FUND BYLAW 1856 -123348.48 4,601.00-      25,000 102,949-         - 102,949-     Mtn View Hsg Society
ALTERNATE TRANSPORTATION -44138 2,066-  46,204-  46,204-  

SUBTOTAL -5,078,282 -161,451 1,627,539 -3,612,194 -688,917 1,529,676 -2,771,435

FUND 7
CEMETERY CARE FUND 7-9000-00-910 47,421-  -688.75 48,109-  48,109-  

TOTAL -19,449,816 -2,701,040 5,122,530 -16,918,005 -4,583,583 9,921,193 -11,580,395

PAGE 3 of 3
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APPENDIX “B” 

DISTRICT OF KITIMAT 
2019 FINANCIAL PLAN 

OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES  

AS PER SECTIONS 165 & 197 OF THE COMMUNITY CHARTER 

BYLAW NO. 1939, 2019 

The following statements of objectives and policies are to comply with Sections 165 & 197 
of the Community Charter. 

A. OVERALL MUNICIPAL OBJECTIVES

1. To raise revenues sufficient to cover all expected expenditures and financial
requirements of the municipality (Years 2-5 are estimates and will be finalized in their
respective years)  is consistent with the mission statement of the Municipality:

“To facilitate a high quality of community life for citizens of all ages.” and,

“To provide high quality municipal services at the lowest possible cost”.

2. To provide municipal services at a sufficiently wide variety and high level to facilitate the
recruitment and retention of necessary employees for the major industries upon which
the municipality is based, and supporting services businesses, and to offset, more or
less, the perceived disadvantages to employee recruitment and retention of the
community’s remote location.

3. To encourage and foster cultural diversity.

4. To encourage a community balance among recreational opportunity, environmental
integrity, and industrial growth.

5. To foster industrial and business development and tourism through the promotion of the
natural business advantages of the area and community.

6. To encourage the retention and recruitment of retirees to the community.

7. To respect taxpayers ability to pay and to keep tax increases reasonably in line with
inflationary cost increases.

8. To meet community needs during LNG construction and prior to other major industrial
projects. Replaces: “To meet community needs prior to the final investment decisions
being made on LNG and other major industrial projects”
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B.  OBJECTIVES FOR SOURCES OF REVENUES 
 

There are two basic methods of raising revenues for municipal services:   
 

1. Taxation 
2. User pay 

 
There are numerous options of each and/or mixtures of both.   
 
1.  Taxation 
 

In general, taxation is the preferred method if the service has broad public benefit 
regardless of the quantity of the service any individual citizen consumes, and if market 
rationing of the quantity consumed is either unnecessary or undesirable. 
 
For instance, if the marginal cost of consumption is zero or close to zero, there is little 
need to ration consumption through user fees.  The next amount consumed does not 
add any extra cost.   
 
As well, if consumption of the service provides a benefit to others, it is undesirable to 
discourage consumption through user fees, and taxation is the preferred revenue 
choice.  
 

2.  User Pay 
 
User pay is preferable when the marginal costs of consumption is positive so that the 
more consumed the higher the cost of the service, and/or if there is no broad public 
benefit accruing to those who do not consume the service.  
 
User pay therefore is a method of rationing the service and of controlling costs.  It is 
seen as equitable as it does not impart costs on those who do not benefit from the 
provision of the service, either directly or indirectly. 

 
The District of Kitimat recognizes that an important objective is to offset the location 
disadvantages of the community's remoteness and wet climate in order to attract and retain 
a qualified workforce for the large complex industries for which the municipality was 
established and to attract and retain retirees to the community. 
 
Therefore an important objective is to ensure that consumption of quality services, 
particularly recreation, is not discouraged by price. This was done at the request of major 
industry prior to 1983 to create and maintain the most livable of communities.   As well this 
objective remains critical in the fostering of the community to persons on fixed incomes 
seeking high quality of life in their senior years. 
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Accordingly, the policy for sources of funding is as follows. 
 
 
C.  POLICY FOR SOURCES OF FUNDING 
 
- To have user fees, where applied, to enhance responsible consumption of municipal 

services while promoting the public benefit of maximum participation in healthy activities 
provided by the community, and yet not create a financial barrier to the access and 
enjoyment of municipal facilities and services to all citizens; 

 
- For recreation facilities and services is to recover 17-22% of total cost of providing such 

services; 
 
- For water which incurs a marginal cost of production only after a significant use as the 

reticulation system can deliver more water than the community can consume and there 
is no raw water supply shortage,  user pay shall be an average of operating costs;  

 
- All other services will be funded by taxation supplemented by vigorous pursuit of grant 

funding. 
 
 
The following is the Proportion of Revenues in 2019 from each source:  
 

      Revenue Source 
% of Total 
Revenue Dollar Value 

Property taxes 81.00% $27,907,720 
Utility revenue tax 1.10% $382,237 
User fees and charges 5.67% $1,952,626 
Other sources 7.29% $2,510,792 
Government grants 4.94% $1,700,089 
Total 100% $34,453,464 

 
 
D.  OBJECTIVES FOR TAX APPORTIONMENT AMONG ASSESSMENT CLASSES 
    
a. To set Commercial and Residential taxes in the lowest quartile of municipalities in British 

Columbia to foster the development of retail and commercial services, and to assist with 
the recruitment and retention of quality industrial employees, employees for supporting 
commercial businesses, and the retention and recruitment of retirees. 

 
b. To have the Light Industry property tax rates in the midrange of municipalities in British 

Columbia. 
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c. To have Major Industry municipal property taxes reflect a stable portion of the municipal 
property tax burden relative to the period prior to the Variable Tax Rate Legislation of 
1983. 

 
d. To seek other industries to provide for a reduction in property tax rates as assessments 

and the number of properties increase. 
 

E.  POLICIES FOR TAX APPORTIONMENT 
 
The following policies are to advance the above municipal objectives: 
 
 
1. POLICY FOR TAX APPORTIONMENT AMONG PROPERTY CLASSES: 

 
In pursuit of the above objectives, the policy of the District of Kitimat for the apportionment 
of municipal property tax burden will be, in the approximate ranges, as follows: 
 

a. Class One     Residential .......................................................... 12 - 25% 
b. Class Two     Utility, As per Local Government Act ................ 0.1 – 0.5% 
c. Class Four    Major Industry ..................................................... 60 – 80% 
d. Class Five     Light Industry ........................................................ 1 – 10% 
e. Class Six       Business and Commercial ................................... 5 – 12% 

 
The target range for the apportionment of taxes is kept deliberately broad to 
accommodate the construction of significant new projects which have been announced. 
 

2. ACTUAL 2019 TAX APPORTIONMENT AND RATES 
 

Class 
1992 

Actual 
2018 

Actual 
2019 

Actual 2019 Dollar Value 
One – Residential 13.22% 15.63% 15.52% $4,330,420 
Two – Utility 0.81% 0.15% 0.17% $46,422 
Four - Major Industry 82.14% 73.73% 70.38% $19,640,304 
Five - Light Industry 0.58% 2.57% 4.89% $1,356,418 
Six - Business/Commercial 3.17% 7.86% 9.02% $2,517,669 
Other 0.08% 0.06% 0.06% $16,488 

Total 100% 
 

100% 
 

100% $27,907,720 
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F.  OBJECTIVES OF PERMISSIVE TAX EXEMPTIONS  
 
     (SECTION 224 OF THE COMMUNITY CHARTER) 
 
Permissive tax exemptions, allowed by Section 224 of the Community Charter, will be 
considered to encourage activities consistent with the quality of life objectives of the 
municipality; which provide direct access and benefit to the public; and which would 
otherwise be provided by the municipality.  

 
G.  POLICY FOR SECTION 224 EXEMPTIONS  
 
Section 224 permissive tax exemptions may be granted at the discretion of Council, in the 
following circumstances: 
 

a. To activities provided by Not for Profit organizations that provide public access to 
services consistent with the mission of the municipality which would otherwise be 
provided by the municipality. 
 

b. To activities provided by private citizens who provide public access to services 
consistent with the mission of the municipality which would otherwise be provided by 
the municipality. 

 
 

H.  REVITALIZATION TAX EXEMPTIONS 
 
     (SECTION 226 OF THE COMMUNITY CHARTER) 
 
Revitalization tax exemptions, allowed by Section 226 of the Community Charter, have 
been considered in order to encourage new industry or commerce as well as new buildings 
or improvements in existing buildings that support environmental, economic, social, 
beautification or other Council objectives. 
 
Possibly: Section 226 exemptions can present serious tax equity problems. The District 
needs to carefully analyze any specific tax exemption in order to minimize adverse  
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